
Resolution 23-098 
 

Resolution Awarding Bids on Project 2023-04SSI  
Brookings 32nd Avenue Regional Detention 

 
 

Whereas, the City of Brookings opened bids for Project 2023-04SSI, “Brookings 32nd 
Avenue Regional Detention” on Tuesday, October 17, 2023 at 1:30 pm at the Brookings 
City and County Government Center; and  

  
Whereas, the City of Brookings received the following bids:  First Rate Excavating Inc., 
Sioux Falls, SD: $366,978.00; Midland Contracting Inc., Volga, SD: $339,461.97; Claflin 
Excavating, LLC, Flandreau, SD: $335,673.82; Austreim Excavating, LLC, Brookings, 
SD: $269,681.66; 605 Companies, Inc., Sioux Falls, SD: $257,841.00; Rounds 
Construction Inc., Brookings, SD: $246,841.63; and Bowes Construction Inc., 
Brookings, SD: $241,834.20; and 

  
Whereas, Bowes Construction Inc. of Brookings, SD, submitted the lowest responsive 
bid. 
 
Now Therefore, Be it Resolved as follows: 

1. The total low bid of $241,834.20 from Bowes Construction Inc., Brookings, 
South Dakota is hereby accepted; and 

2. The City Manager is authorized to sign the contract documents for this Project 
and any further contract documents and change orders which may be 
required.  

 
Passed and approved this 24th day of October, 2023. 
        
       CITY OF BROOKINGS, SD 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       Oepke G. Niemeyer, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
Bonnie Foster, City Clerk 


